

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE SECURITIES : No. 1:08-cv-02495-RMB
LITIGATION :
x CLASS ACTION

PLAINTIFFS' SUR-REPLY ADDRESSING THE IMPACT OF
MORRISON v. NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO TAKE PERSONAL JURISDICTION DISCOVERY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. The <i>Morrison</i> Decision Does Not Preclude Claims Based on Domestic Transactions	3
A. <i>Morrison</i> Does Not Affect the Claims of ADR Purchasers.....	3
B. <i>Morrison</i> Permits the Claims of U.S. Purchasers of SocGen Ordinary Shares to Proceed.....	4
1. U.S. Purchasers of SocGen Ordinary Shares Fall Within the Transactional Test Created in <i>Morrison</i>	4
2. The <i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse</i> Decision Conflicts with <i>Morrison</i>	10
C. Alternatively, U.S. Purchasers of SocGen Ordinary Shares Should Be Permitted to Assert French Law Claims	11
III. Reply in Support of Motion to Partially Lift the PSLRA Discovery Stay.....	14
IV. Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce v. Saxony Carpet Co.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 1248 (S.D.N.Y. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 104 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Group</i> , No. 08 Civ. 3758 (VM), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76543 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2010)	10, 11
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	12
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	9
<i>Gaudriot</i> , Cour de Cassation (Supreme Court), Mar. 9, 2010, Nos. 08-21547, 08-21793	13
<i>Gen. Ceramics v. Firemen’s Fund Ins. Cos.</i> , 66 F.3d 647 (3d Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	6
<i>In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	7
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	15
<i>In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2000).....	14, 15
<i>In re CIT Group Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6613 (BSJ), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57467 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2010).....	3
<i>In re DaimlerChrysler AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D. Del. 2002).....	15
<i>In re Rhodia S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	16

	Page
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Treeakarabenjakul</i> , No. 09 Civ. 2108 (CM), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52819 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 2009).....	15
<i>Kamen v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 1006 (2d Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	6
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N. Am. Philips Corp. v. Am. Vending Sales</i> , 35 F.3d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , No. 05 Civ. 9016 (SAS), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11617 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2006)	2, 14
<i>Pritchard v. Norton</i> , 106 U.S. 124 (1882).....	8
<i>Rationis Enters. Inc. of Panama v. Hyundai Mipo Dockyard Co.</i> , 426 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Shaw v. Dreyfus</i> , 172 F.2d 140 (2d Cir. 1949).....	7, 9
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	8
<i>Terra Sec. ASA Konkursbo v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Travers</i> , 514 F.2d 1171 (2d. Cir. 1974).....	6

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.

 §78c(a)(13).....7

 §78c(a)(16).....14

 §78f5

 §78f(a).....5

 §78j(b)..... *passim*

 §77r(b).....14

 §78bb(f)(1).....14

 §78bb(f)(5)(E).....14

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

 Rule 9(b)2

 Rule 12(b)(6).....2

 Rule 44.1 11, 12

French Civil Code

 Article 138213

 Article 138413

French Commercial Code

 Article L. 225-251.....13

 Article L. 242-6.....13

French General Regulations of the Financial Markets Authority

 Article 632-113

French Monetary and Financial Code

 Article L. 465-2.....13

COB Regulation No. 98-07

 Article 213

 Article 313

Autotrite des Marches Financiers

 Article 22213

 Article 632-113

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....6

	Page
9A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008) §2443.....	12
Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws (1934)	
§377.....	9
§379.....	9
